

No. 20-51016

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

MICHAEL CARGILL,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE; STEVEN DETTELBACH, in his official capacity as  
Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives;  
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the Western District of Texas,  
No. 1-19-cv-349, Honorable David A. Ezra**

---

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Harriet M. Hageman  
Mark S. Chenoweth  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-869-5210  
rich.samp@ncla.legal

September 1, 2022

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. ATF’S FOCUS ON THE “ORDINARY” MEANING OF “SINGLE FUNCTION OF THE TRIGGER” AND “AUTOMATICALLY” IGNORES THE MEANING OF SECTION 5845(b) WHEN READ AS A WHOLE ..... 2

II. ATF MISCHARACTERIZES PLAINTIFF’S ARGUMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE FUNCTIONING OF THE TRIGGER ..... 7

III. ATF HAS FAILED TO ARTICULATE A MEANINGFUL DISTINCTION BETWEEN BUMP FIRING WITH AND WITHOUT A BUMP STOCK ..... 11

IV. BUMP-STOCK EQUIPPED WEAPONS ARE DISTINGUISHABLE FROM AUTOMATIC WEAPONS THAT CONTINUE TO FIRE ONLY IF THE SHOOTER PULLS AND HOLDS THE TRIGGER ..... 12

V. ANY GENUINE AMBIGUITY IN THE APPLICATION OF SECTION 5845(b) SHOULD BE RESOLVED IN CARGILL’S FAVOR UNDER THE RULE OF LENITY ..... 17

VI. HOW RAPIDLY A WEAPON CAN FIRE IS NOT RELEVANT TO WHETHER IT QUALIFIES AS A “MACHINEGUN” ..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) . . . . .	18
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> [“ <i>Aposhian P</i> ”], 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020). . . . .	2, 17
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> [“ <i>Aposhian IP</i> ”], 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021). . . . .	21
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 1145, 1152 (D. Utah 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	19
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 20 F.4th 1004 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>vacated</i> , 37 F.4th 1091 (5th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	4, 10, 19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984). . . . .	17, 18, 19
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992). . . . .	20
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021). . . . .	20
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> [“ <i>Guedes P</i> ”], 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) . . . . .	2, 6, 17
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> [“ <i>Guedes IP</i> ”], 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020). . . . .	17
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> [“ <i>Guedes III P</i> ”], __ F.4th __, 2022 WL 3205889 (D.C. Cir., Aug. 9, 2022) . . . . .	20
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019). . . . .	22
<i>Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Garland</i> [“ <i>Gun Owners P</i> ”], 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021), <i>vacated</i> , 4 F.4th 576 (6th Cir. 2021). . . . .	21
<i>Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Garland</i> [“ <i>Gun Owners IP</i> ”], 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021) ( <i>en banc</i> ) . . . . .	9, 10, 12, 14, 21
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017). . . . .	22
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019). . . . .	20
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994). . . . .	13, 14

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Alkazabg</i> , 81 M.J. 764 (U.S. Navy-Marine Corps Ct. Crim. App. 2021) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Camp</i> , 343 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2003). . . . .	9, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 707 F.App’x 231 (5th Cir. 2017). . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Orellana</i> , 405 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2005). . . . .	18

**Statutes, Regulations, and Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1 (Vesting Clause) . . . . .	22
National Firearms Act of 1934 (NFA), Pub. L. No. 73-474, 48 Stat. 1236 (June 26, 1934) . . . . .	4, 6, 19, 21
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 2733(b) (1940). . . . .	6
27 C.F.R. §§ 447.11, 478.11, and 479.11 . . . . .	3, 7

**Miscellaneous:**

ATF, <i>Bump-Stock-Type Devices</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018) (“Final Rule”) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> 574 (1933) . . . . .	4
<i>Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> 1069 (1984) . . . . .	12
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> 187 (2d ed. 1934) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Webster’s New World College Dictionary</i> 1300, 1302 (2007). . . . .	4
